

Hydrocarbon Exchange Corporation

Financial Statements

For the Years Ended June 30, 2015 and 2014

Hydrocarbon Exchange Corporation

Financial Statements

For the Years Ended June 30, 2015 and 2014

Hydrocarbon Exchange Corporation

Contents

Independent Auditor's Report	3
Financial Statements	
Balance Sheets	6-7
Statements of Income	8
Statements of Stockholders' Equity	9
Statements of Cash Flows	10
Notes to Financial Statements	11-18



Independent Auditor's Report

Board of Directors and Stockholders
Hydrocarbon Exchange Corporation
Dallas, Texas

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Hydrocarbon Exchange Corporation, which comprise the balance sheets as of June 30, 2015 and 2014, and the related statements of income, stockholders' equity, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.



Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Hydrocarbon Exchange Corporation as of June 30, 2015 and 2014, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Emphasis of Matter

As discussed in Note 2, management of Hydrocarbon Exchange Corporation (the "Company") has reassessed their forward contracts to purchase and sell natural gas and concluded that these contracts to be derivative financial instruments and accordingly, effective July, 1, 2013, the Company carries these contracts at their fair value on the balance sheet and recognizes any subsequent changes in their fair value into current earnings. Beginning retained earnings as of July 1, 2013 have been restated from amounts previously reported to reflect this correction of an accounting error.

BDO USA, LLP

Dallas, Texas
September 23, 2015

Financial Statements

Hydrocarbon Exchange Corporation

Balance Sheets

<i>June 30,</i>	2015	2014
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 6,085,864	\$ 5,174,082
Restricted cash	2,500,000	2,500,000
Margin deposit on energy trading activities	4,665,298	3,505,332
Accounts receivable:		
Gas sales	6,899,658	36,535,091
Other	43,129	40,817
Imbalance inventories	527,222	200,414
Derivative assets	3,796,866	2,918,904
Derivative assets - due from TEMCO	378,194	37,931
Note receivable	74,791	91,391
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	359,113	1,756,107
Total current assets	25,330,135	52,760,069
Property and equipment		
Office and computer equipment	383,918	379,656
Leasehold improvements	25,543	25,543
Accumulated depreciation and amortization	(398,703)	(391,302)
Net property and equipment	10,758	13,897
Deferred income taxes	1,399	1,866
Other assets	4,430	4,430
Derivative assets	2,758,711	351,973
Derivative assets - due from TEMCO	-	936,986
Total assets	\$ 28,105,433	\$ 54,069,221

Hydrocarbon Exchange Corporation

Balance Sheets

<i>June 30,</i>	2015	2014
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity		
Current liabilities		
Trade accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 3,088,349	\$ 28,195,680
Trade accounts payable - related parties	3,535,700	6,498,310
Income taxes and other tax payables	76,759	73,043
Deferred income tax	12,453	1,146
Derivative liability	3,823,847	2,966,266
Derivative liability - Due to related parties	174,570	-
Total current liabilities	10,711,678	37,734,445
Derivative liability - Due to TEMCO	202,005	-
Derivative liability	2,557,107	1,276,159
Total Liabilities	13,470,790	39,010,604
Commitments and contingencies		
Stockholders' equity		
Capital stock - no par value		
10,000 shares authorized; 5,304 shares issued and outstanding	1,976,000	1,976,000
Stock subscription receivable	(1,000)	(1,000)
Treasury stock, 696 shares	(1,413,627)	(1,413,627)
Retained earnings	14,073,270	14,497,244
Total stockholders' equity	14,634,643	15,058,617
Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity	\$ 28,105,433	\$ 54,069,221

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Hydrocarbon Exchange Corporation

Statements of Income

<i>For the Year Ended June 30,</i>	2015	2014
Revenues		
Net gas sales	\$ 2,644,005	\$ 2,876,940
Marketing fees	382,158	570,902
Total revenues	3,026,163	3,447,842
Expenses		
General and administrative expenses	857,184	848,944
Depreciation and amortization	7,401	7,710
Total expenses	864,585	856,654
Income from operations	2,161,578	2,591,188
Other income (expenses)		
Interest income	7,399	9,666
Interest expense and bank charges	(415,014)	(514,413)
Total other income (expenses), net	(407,615)	(504,747)
Income before provision for income tax	1,753,963	2,086,441
Provision for income tax		
Current	567,395	775,180
Deferred	10,542	(169,399)
Total provision for income tax	577,937	605,781
Net income	\$ 1,176,026	\$ 1,480,660

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Hydrocarbon Exchange Corporation

Statements of Stockholders' Equity

	Capital Stock	Stock Subscription Receivable	Treasury Stock	Retained Earnings	Total
Balance at July 1, 2013 (restated)	\$ 1,976,000	\$ (1,000)	\$ (1,413,627)	\$ 13,016,585	\$ 13,577,958
Net income	-	-	-	1,480,659	1,480,659
Balance at June 30, 2014	1,976,000	(1,000)	(1,413,627)	14,497,244	15,058,617
Dividends	-	-	-	(1,600,000)	(1,600,000)
Net income	-	-	-	1,176,026	1,176,026
Balance at June 30, 2015	\$ 1,976,000	\$ (1,000)	\$ (1,413,627)	\$ 14,073,270	\$ 14,634,643

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Hydrocarbon Exchange Corporation

Statements of Cash Flows

<i>For the Year ended June 30,</i>	2015	2014
Cash flows from operating activities		
Net income	\$ 1,176,026	\$ 1,480,659
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization	7,401	7,710
Net unrealized loss on energy trading activities	(347,443)	(3,369)
Deferred income taxes	11,774	(169,399)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Margin deposit on energy trading activities and derivative assets and liabilities	(1,159,966)	666,603
Accounts receivable	29,633,121	(5,634,433)
Imbalance inventories	(326,808)	(153,171)
Prepaid expenses and other assets	1,413,593	(1,389,896)
Trade accounts payable and accrued expenses	(25,107,330)	3,206,539
Trade accounts payable - related parties	(2,788,040)	403,905
Income taxes and other tax payables	3,716	65,373
Cash provided by (used in) operating activities	2,516,044	(1,519,479)
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of office equipment	(4,262)	-
Cash provided by (used in) investing activities	(4,262)	-
Cash flows from financing activities		
Dividends	(1,600,000)	-
Cash provided by (used in) financing activities	(1,600,000)	-
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	911,782	(1,519,479)
Cash and cash equivalents, at beginning of year	5,174,082	6,693,561
Cash and cash equivalents, at end of year	\$ 6,085,864	\$ 5,174,082
Supplemental Cash Flow Information		
Interest and bank charges paid	\$ 415,014	\$ 514,413
Taxes paid	\$ 471,152	\$ 890,000

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Hydrocarbon Exchange Corporation

Notes to Financial Statements

1. Business Organization and Business Activities

Hydrocarbon Exchange Corporation (the "Company") was formed on July 1, 2004. The Company, which is located in Dallas, Texas, markets natural gas. The Company focuses on the purchase of natural gas supplies from independent producers and the resale of natural gas to industrial end-users, electric power generators, and large market aggregators located in Texas and Oklahoma. The Company anchors its operations on marketing natural gas produced in North Texas.

The Company has been formed as a Texas "C" corporation, and is owned by three individual stockholders. Two of the three shareholders own a 38% share in the Company, one owns 24%. Dividends to stockholders will be made at the Company's discretion when declared. The Company had dividends to stockholders totaling \$1,600,000 at June 30, 2015. There were no dividends in 2014.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Restatement

Management of the Company has reassessed their forward contracts to purchase and sell natural gas and concluded that these contracts to be derivative financial instruments and accordingly, effective July, 1, 2013, the Company carries these contracts at their fair value on the balance sheet and recognizes any subsequent changes in their fair value into current earnings. Beginning retained earnings as of July 1, 2013, have been restated from amounts previously reported to reflect this correction of an accounting error. The accounting error totaling \$1,172,202 increased previously reported retained earnings at July 1, 2013.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America ("U.S. GAAP") requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at June 30, 2015 and 2014, and revenues and expenses during the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014. Actual results could differ from estimates. Estimates included in the financial statements include the net realizable value of accounts receivable, derivative financial instruments, and inventory valuation. It is possible that these estimates may change based on actual results and other factors.

Revenue Recognition

Natural gas sales consist of sales to natural gas purchasers. The Company accounts for its trading activities in accordance with U.S. GAAP, regarding the presentation of trading activities in the statements of income. This rule prescribes that all trading contracts, whether or not physically settled, be recorded net upon settlement, rather than gross as a sale and cost of sale. Management has determined all gas purchases and sales to be trading and are, therefore, presented on a net basis.

Hydrocarbon Exchange Corporation

Notes to Financial Statements

The following reflects gross sales and cost of sale upon settlement for the years ending June 30, 2015 and 2014.

	2015	2014
Gas sales	\$ 317,571,914	\$ 440,119,668
Cost of gas sales	314,927,909	437,242,728
Net gas sales	\$ 2,644,005	\$ 2,876,940

The Company recognized revenue when products are shipped and the customer takes ownership and assumes risk of loss, collection of the relevant receivable is probable, persuasive evidence of an arrangement exists and the sales price is fixed or determinable.

For marketing contracts in which the Company acts as agent to market gas on behalf of others, revenue is reflected as marketing fees and recognized as revenue during the period the service is rendered.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Company considers all highly liquid investments purchased with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

The Company reports cash flows resulting from futures contracts as an operating activity as the transactions relate to cash payments that hedge a purchase or sale of natural gas.

The Company is required to maintain a minimum cash balance of \$2,500,000 to remain in compliance with its credit facility agreement which is further discussed in Note 6.

Derivative Financial Instrument and Commodity Price Risk Management

The Company enters into certain derivative contracts in accordance with its risk management strategy that do not meet the criteria for hedge accounting. Although these derivatives do not qualify as hedges, they have the economic impact of mitigating commodity price exposures. These derivative financial instruments are accounted for on a full mark to market basis through current earnings. The Company continues to carry these derivatives at their fair value on the balance sheet and recognizes any subsequent changes in its fair value in earnings.

Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable from gas sales consist of uncollateralized accrued revenues due under normal trade terms, generally requiring payment within 30 days of invoice date. No interest is charged on past-due balances. Payments made on all accounts receivable are applied to the earliest unpaid items. The Company uses the direct write-off method for recognizing bad debts, which approximates the allowance method for doubtful accounts. Accounts are written off when there is certainty as to their being uncollectible. No allowance was deemed necessary at June 30, 2015 and 2014.

Hydrocarbon Exchange Corporation

Notes to Financial Statements

Imbalance Inventories

Differences between the volumes of gas purchased and nominated to customers and volumes actually delivered by the pipelines (imbalances) are included in the balance sheet as imbalance inventories. The Company maintains an imbalance inventory valued at applicable spot market prices at various hubs located in Texas. All short imbalance positions are accrued.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation and amortization. Expenditures for maintenance and repairs are charged to operations as incurred. When assets are sold or retired, the related cost and accumulated depreciation are removed from the accounts and any gain or loss is included in current earnings.

Property and equipment are depreciated or amortized using straight-line method over the following estimated useful lives:

Office and computer equipment	1-5 years
Software	3-5 years

Leasehold improvements are amortized on a straight-line method over the shorter of the lease term or estimated useful life of the asset.

Impairment of Long-Lived Assets

Long-lived assets are reviewed for impairments whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the related carrying amount may not be recoverable. Recoverability of assets to be held and used is measured by a comparison of the carrying amount of such assets to future net cash flows expected to be generated by the assets. If such assets are considered to be impaired, the impairment to be recognized is measured as the amount by which the carrying amount of the assets exceeds the fair value of the assets. In management's opinion, no impairment of long-lived assets exists at June 30, 2015 and 2014.

Income Taxes

The Company utilizes the asset and liability approach to accounting and reporting for income taxes. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are computed annually for differences between the financial and tax basis of assets and liabilities that will result in taxable or deductible amounts in the future based on enacted tax laws and rates applicable to the period in which the differences are expected to affect taxable income. The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in income in the period that includes the enactment date. Valuation allowances are established when necessary to reduce deferred tax assets to the amount expected to be realized on a more likely than not basis. Income tax expense or benefit is the tax payable or refundable for the period plus or minus the change during the period in deferred tax assets and liabilities. The Company recognizes the effect of income tax positions only if those positions are more likely than not of being sustained. Recognized income tax positions are measured at the largest amount that is greater than 50% likely of being realized. Changes in recognition or measurement are reflected in the period in which the change in judgment occurs. The Company recognized both interest and penalties related to uncertain tax positions as part of the income tax provision.

Hydrocarbon Exchange Corporation

Notes to Financial Statements

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The Company's financial instruments consist primarily of cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash, accounts receivable, natural gas futures contract account, accounts payable and accrued expenses. The carrying amounts of financial instruments are representative of their fair values due to their short maturities.

Shipping and Handling Costs

Shipping and handling costs are reported under the cost of gas sales on the statement of operations.

3. Margin Deposit on Energy and Trading Activities and Derivative

The Company also maintains a margin deposit with the financial institution and the cash balance as of June 30, 2015 and 2014 amounts to \$4,665,298 and \$3,505,332, respectively.

Included in the net gas sales during the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, is net realized loss on the Company's derivative financial instruments of \$4,880,838 and \$2,858,817, respectively and net unrealized gain on the Company's derivative financial instruments of \$33,256 and \$3,369, respectively.

The Company adopted ASC 820 - Fair Value Measurement in the Broad Transaction - Fair Value Measurement and Disclosures which defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value and requires additional disclosures about fair value measurements. The criterion that is set forth in this standard is applicable to the fair value measurement where it is permitted or required under other accounting pronouncements. ASC 820 defines fair value as the exit price, which is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in a transaction between market participants at the measurement date. ASC 820 establishes a three-tier fair value hierarchy that prioritizes inputs to valuation techniques used for fair value measurement.

- Level 1 consists of observable market data in an active market for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2 consists of observable market data, other than that included in Level 1, that is either directly or indirectly observable.
- Level 3 consists of unobservable market data. The input may reflect the assumptions of the Company, not a market participant, if there is little available market data and the Company's own assumptions are considered by management to be the best available information.

In the case of multiple inputs being used in fair value measurement, the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement represents the level in the fair value hierarchy in which the fair value measurement is reported. The Company uses exchange-traded futures and options for the purpose of mitigating exposure to market risk in commodity prices.

Hydrocarbon Exchange Corporation

Notes to Financial Statements

The fair value measurements that are performed on a recurring basis fall within Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy. The amounts are as follows at June 30, 2015 and 2014.

	2015	2014
Derivative Assets	\$ 6,595,996	\$ 4,245,794
Derivative Liabilities	6,582,959	4,242,425
Commodity derivatives	\$ 13,037	\$ 3,369

4. Related Party Transactions

The Company has identified four related parties, Texas Energy Management Corporation ("TEMCO"), Gas Asset Management, Inc. ("GAM"), Texas Energy Midstream (TEMidstream), and Peninsula Pipelines NT LLC ("PENINS"), which are also owned by certain shareholders of the Company. TEMCO, GAM, TEMidstream and PENINS have appointed the Company to act on their behalf regarding certain Firm Intrastate Transportation Agreements and assigned contracts with various natural gas suppliers to the Company.

The Company has a long-term natural gas supply contract with TEMCO for resale of natural gas, at market price, in the normal course of business. The gas purchases from TEMCO totaled approximately \$47,392,000 and \$62,907,000 for the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively, representing 15.5% of total gas purchases in 2015.

The Company trades derivatives financial instruments on behalf of TEMCO and as of June 30, 2014 the amount due from TEMCO from the trades of derivatives financial instruments amounted to approximately \$176,000 and \$975,000, respectively.

The Company realized marketing fees of approximately \$282,000 and \$359,000 for the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, on resale of gas purchased from TEMCO.

The Company paid commissions of approximately \$1,306,000 and \$1,087,000 for the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 TEMCO and GAM.

The Company had a net payable to the following related parties as follows at June 30, 2015 and 2014.

	2015	2014
TEMCO	\$ 3,170,043	\$ 5,816,590
GAM	191,096	61,890
TEMidstream	-	170,092
Penins	174,561	449,738
	\$ 3,535,700	\$ 6,498,310

Hydrocarbon Exchange Corporation

Notes to Financial Statements

Office Rental Agreement

On December 1, 2013, the Company renewed their agreement with TEMCO for its office facilities. The rental agreement is for 76 months and provides four months free rent and average monthly rental payments of \$5,286 after the initial four-month period. The Company recognized rent expense under the agreement of \$63,300 and \$50,054 for the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively. The following is a schedule of the future minimum lease payments required under the operating lease:

<i>Year Ending June 30,</i>	<i>Amount</i>
2016	\$ 59,443
2017	60,498
Total	\$ 119,941

5. Concentrations and Economic Dependency

Deposits at one bank exceeded the \$250,000 federally insured limit at various times throughout the year. We maintain our cash and cash equivalents in financial institutions to be of high audit quality.

At June 30, 2015, the Company had two customers that accounted for approximately 39% of the outstanding accounts receivable balance. Two customers comprised 21% of total gas sales for the year ended June 30, 2015.

At June 30, 2014, the Company had one customer that accounted for approximately 19% of the outstanding accounts receivable balance. Two customers comprised 21% of total gas sales for the year ended June 30, 2014.

Management does not believe that the loss of any one customer would have a material adverse effect on the Company's results of operations or cash flows, as it believes it could readily locate other customer.

The Company had two vendors that comprised 64% of the outstanding gas accounts payable at June 30, 2015. Two vendors comprised 66% of total gas purchases for the year ended June 30, 2015.

The Company had two vendors that comprised 70% of the outstanding gas accounts payable at June 30, 2014. Two vendors comprised 70% of total gas purchases for the year ended June 30, 2014.

Management does not believe that the loss of any one vendor would have a material adverse effect on the Company's results of operations or cash flows, as it believes it could readily locate other vendors.

Hydrocarbon Exchange Corporation

Notes to Financial Statements

6. Credit Facility

On February 27, 2015, the Company entered into an uncommitted revolving credit facility agreement (the "Facility") with a bank. The credit facility will mature on October 31, 2015. The maximum amount the Company can borrow under the Facility depends on certain provisions as defined in the Facility, and was set at \$60,000,000 at June 30, 2015. The Company has no outstanding balance on the Facility at June 30, 2015. Amounts outstanding under the Facility bear interest at varying rates based on the amount of time the advance has been outstanding. The Facility contains certain covenants, the most restrictive of which require the Company to maintain certain net worth, working capital, debt to earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortization ("EBITDA"), EBITDA to interest expense, and current ratios. The Company had outstanding letters of credit of \$24,345,000 at June 30, 2014. The Company was in compliance with the covenants as of June 30, 2015. The bank holds a security interest in all of the assets of the Company. No letters of credit were outstanding at June 30, 2015.

7. Other Commitments and Contingencies

The Company enters into various contracts to both sell and acquire natural gas in the future. The Company's ability to meet its commitment to sell natural gas to its customers in future periods is dependent upon performance by those vendors that have committed to provide natural gas in the same future period.

Additionally, from time to time, the Company are involved in claims and litigation arising in the normal course of business that are not expected to have a material adverse effect on the Company's financial statements, however, the ultimate outcome cannot be presently determined.

8. Retirement Plan

The Company has a 401(k) profit sharing plan (the "Plan") for the benefit of its employees. Eligible employees under the Plan consist of all employees who have attained the age of twenty-one. The Company made no profit sharing contribution for the year ended June 30, 2014. In addition, the Company may elect to make matching contributions which will be determined by the Board of Directors annually. There were no employer matching contributions to the Plan for the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014.

9. Income Tax

Provision for income tax for the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, consist of the following:

	2015	2014
Income tax expense:		
Current:		
Federal	\$ 503,726	\$ 713,512
State	63,669	61,668
Deferred:		
Federal	10,542	(169,399)
	<u>\$ 577,937</u>	<u>\$ 605,781</u>

Hydrocarbon Exchange Corporation

Notes to Financial Statements

The income tax expense differs from the amount computed by applying the statutory federal income tax rate of 34% to income before income taxes primarily as a result of the state income taxes and disallowance of 50% of meals and entertainment expenses for income tax purposes.

Deferred taxes are determined based on temporary differences between the financial statements and income taxes bases of assets and liabilities as measured by the enacted tax rates, which will be in effect when these differences reverse.

Deferred income taxes consist of the following at June 30, 2015 and 2014.

	2015	2014
Current deferred tax liability:		
Unrealized gain on natural gas contract	\$ 12,453	\$ 1,146
Total	\$ 12,453	\$ 1,146
Non-current deferred tax asset:		
Property and equipment	\$ 1,399	\$ 1,866
Total	\$ 1,399	\$ 1,866

10. Subsequent Events

The Company has evaluated subsequent events through September 23, 2015, the date the financial statements were available for issuance.